☰ @	h	i Letter from the Executive Board Supervisory Board Report Corporate Governance Aurubis Shares Non-Financial Report Combined Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements Additional Information

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

Aurubis · Annual Report 2023/24 221

The table below shows the net exposure for variable interest-bearing risk positions.

Variable interest-bearing risk positions

  Total amount Less than 1 year

in € thousand 9/30/2024 9/30/2023 9/30/2024 9/30/2023

Loans/time deposits  310,056  463,060  310,056  463,060

Other risk positions  -466,479  -503,445  -466,479  -503,445

of which hedged against the interest rate
fluctuation risk  0  0  0  0

Net exposure  -156,423  -40,385  -156,423  -40,385

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate fluctuation risks are presented in a sensitivity analysis, which
reflects the effects of a change in market interest rates on interest income, interest expenses, and equity.

In the event of an increase (decrease) in all relevant interest rates by 100 basis points, equity and earnings
for the year ending September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, respectively, would change, as shown by
the following table. The same items have been included in the calculation as were considered for the
determination of the net exposure presented above.

Interest rate sensitivities

  9/30/2024 9/30/2023

in € thousand +100 BP -100 BP +100 BP -100 BP

Effect on earnings  -1,840  1,942  -404  404

Effect on equity  0  0  0  0

Other price risks
As a result of its business operations, the Aurubis Group is exposed to commodity price risks. Among other
measures, non-ferrous metals futures contracts are entered into in order to mitigate these price risks. The
contracts are mainly focused on the hedging of the copper price. For this purpose, incoming and outgoing
metal quantities from underlying transactions are offset against each other on a daily basis and remaining

open positions are squared by means of metal exchange transactions. We work exclusively with business
partners with good credit standing on all metal hedge transactions.